








• Avant l'installation ou l'utilisation, vous devez lire et comprendre les instructions et les
avertissements de sécurité. Le non-respect des instructions et des avertissements de sécurité peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
• Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique correspond à la puissance et à la fréquence nominales.
Assurez-vous que la fiche d'alimentation n'est pas endommagée afin d'éviter tout risque
d'électrocution.
• Afin d'éviter tout danger lié à une réinitialisation erronée du limiteur de température, ne pas
connecter cet appareil à un dispositif de commutation externe (tel qu'une minuterie ou un dispositif de
circuit contrôlé par des installations publiques).
Veillez à ce que la soupape de sécurité soit toujours en état de fonctionnement pour empêcher
l'accumulation de pression, empêcher le reflux de l'eau entrant dans le chauffe-eau électrique et
évacuer l'excès de pression lorsque la pression interne du chauffe-eau électrique est élevée, afin de
garantir la durée de vie du réservoir interne et d'éviter les accidents dus à l'éclatement. Pendant la
période de chauffage, l'orifice de décompression de la soupape de sécurité peut laisser tomber des
gouttes d'eau. Il s'agit d'un phénomène normal. Ne pas obturer l'orifice de décompression pour cette
raison, afin d'éviter de graves accidents de sécurité dus à l'incapacité du chauffe-eau électrique à
décompresser.
• Si la pression de l'eau du robinet utilisée par l'utilisateur est trop élevée, l'orifice de décompression
de la soupape de sécurité peut fréquemment relâcher la pression et évacuer l'eau. Il convient alors
d'installer un réducteur de pression sur le tuyau d'arrivée d'eau, et ce réducteur de pression doit être
installé dans un endroit éloigné du chauffe-eau.
• Une température de l'eau trop élevée peut provoquer des brûlures graves.
• Avant de réparer ou de vérifier le chauffe-eau électrique, assurez-vous que le courant est coupé.
• Le mode d'emploi doit être placé à côté ou à proximité de l'appareil pour pouvoir être consulté
ultérieurement.
• La méthode de vidange de l'eau dans le réservoir intérieur : Veillez à débrancher la fiche
d'alimentation et laissez la température de l'eau dans le réservoir baisser jusqu'à la température
naturelle, ou mettez la vanne de mélange en position eau chaude et laissez l'eau froide pénétrer

dans le réservoir intérieur jusqu'à ce que la température de l'eau baisse jusqu'à la température
naturelle. Fermez la vanne d'entrée d'eau, retirez le tuyau d'entrée d'eau et la soupape de

sécurité, mettez la vanne de mélange en position eau chaude ou retirez le tuyau de sortie d'eau,
puis l'eau du réservoir intérieur peut être évacuée par le tuyau d'entrée d'eau. Avertissement :
Veillez à ne pas toucher l'eau qui s'écoule de la sortie d'eau afin d'éviter les brûlures dues à l'eau

chaude résiduelle.



Description produit 

Dimensions du produit 











Pour fournir de l'eau chaude à plusieurs endroits, veuillez vous référer à la (Figure 4) pour le 
raccordement et l'installation de la tuyauterie. 
Remarque : lors de l'installation de la soupape de sécurité, veillez à reconnaître le signe de direction 
du flux d'eau sur la soupape de sécurité et à l'installer correctement, et serrez les écrous d'installation 
supérieur et inférieur pour éviter les fuites d'eau. Après l'installation, soulevez la poignée (Figure 5), 
vérifiez que la soupape de sécurité est normale, puis réinitialisez-la. 
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Precautions for use 

· The water heater must be earthed and must be connected to the independent single-pressure, three-pin
connector that is also earthed!
· At the first use, the water heater must be filled with water before being switched on.
· The safety valve, which is supplied with the water heater, must be installed on the inlet pipe of the water
heater!

• If the temperature of the water you set is above 50°C, it can burn your body, so you must mix it with cold
water before using it.

• This device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been supervised or instructed in the
use of the device by a person responsible for their safety.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
• This appliance may be used by children aged 8 and over and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, provided that they have been supervised or
instructed in the safe use of the appliance and that they understand the risks involved. Children must not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance should not be carried out by children without
supervision.

• Do not direct the spray head towards the human body when opening or closing the tap or adjusting the
water temperature in order to avoid being burned by a small jet of hot water.

• The safety valve decompression vent temperature is high, which can cause burns on the body.
• Before using this product, the safety valve supplied with the product must be installed at the water inlet of
the electric water heater. The maximum water pressure at the inlet is 0.7 MPa and the minimum water
pressure at the inlet is 0.02 MPa.

• The effectiveness of the safety valve should be regularly checked to ensure that calcium carbonate
deposits are removed and that they are not blocked.
If the supply cord is damaged, in order to avoid any danger, it must be replaced by a qualified professional.
Water can flow from the safety valve discharge pipe and this pipe should be left open to air. The discharge
pipe connected to the decompression device must be installed in a continuously downward direction and in
a non-freezing environment.

• It is necessary to leave the socket accessible to disconnect the appliance from the power supply after
installation.

• The appliance is intended to be permanently connected to the water distribution network and not to a set of
pipes.

• Before using, it is necessary to ensure that the electric water heater is correctly and completely installed.
During the first use or after having emptied it, the electric water heater must be filled with water before
being connected to the electrical supply. Do not use this product if the electric water heater is not supplied
with water.

• The electric water heater must be correctly and reliably earthed.



• Before installation or use, you must read and understand the instructions and safety warnings. Failure to
follow instructions and safety warnings can lead to serious injury or even death.

• Make sure that the power supply corresponds to the nominal power and frequency. To avoid the risk of
electric shock, ensure that the power plug is not damaged.

• In order to avoid any danger related to an incorrect resetting of the temperature limiter, do not connect this
device to an external switching device (such as a timer or a circuit device controlled by public facilities).
Ensure that the safety valve is always in working order to prevent the accumulation of pressure, to prevent
the backflow of water entering the electric water heater and to evacuate the excess pressure when the
internal pressure of the electric water heater is high, in order to guarantee the life of the internal tank and to
avoid accidents due to bursting. During the heating period, the decompression port of the safety valve may
drip water. This is a normal phenomenon. Do not close the decompression port for this reason, in order to
avoid serious safety accidents due to the inability of the electric water heater to decompress.

• If the pressure of the tap water used by the user is too high, the decompression port of the safety valve can
frequently release the pressure and evacuate the water. It is then necessary to install a pressure reducer on
the water supply pipe, and this pressure reducer must be installed in a place away from the water heater.

• Too high a water temperature can cause serious burns.
• Before repairing or checking the electric water heater, make sure that the power is off.
• The instructions for use must be placed next to or near the device in order to be able to be consulted later.
• The method of draining the water in the inner tank: Make sure to disconnect the power plug and let the
temperature of the water in the tank drop to the natural temperature, or put the mixing valve in the hot water
position and let the cold water enter the inner tank until the water temperature drops to the natural

temperature. Close the water inlet valve, remove the water inlet pipe and the safety valve, put the mixing
valve in the hot water position or remove the water outlet pipe, then the water from the inner tank can be

discharged through the water inlet pipe. Warning: Be careful not to touch the water flowing from the water
outlet in order to avoid burns due to residual hot water.
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Product dimensions 









MODEL 
Reference 

No. 022004-30W 022004-50W 022004-80W 
022004-80B 

022004-100W 
022004-100B 

E(mm) 463 608 794 794 
F(mm) 244 244 244 244 
L(mm) / / / 300 

J/Jl+J2(mm) 200 345 500 200+300 

3. Connect the inlet and outlet of the water heater using pipes or accessories capable of withstanding
temperatures greater than 100°C (at a pressure greater than the working pressure (8 bar). It is therefore
strongly recommended not to use materials that do not withstand high temperatures.

4. Connect the inlet and outlet of the water heater using pipes or accessories capable of withstanding
temperatures greater than 100°C (at a pressure greater than the working pressure (8 bar). It is therefore
strongly recommended not to use materials that do not withstand high temperatures.



/ 

To provide hot water in several places, please refer to (Figure 4) for the connection and installation of the 
piping. 
 Note: When installing the safety valve, be sure to recognise the water flow direction sign on the safety 
valve and install it correctly, and tighten the upper and lower installation nuts to avoid water leaks. After 
installation, lift the handle (Figure 5), check that the safety valve is normal, then reset it. 





Instructions 
Preparation before use 
1. Filling with water: Open the water mixing valve, lift the mixing valve handle, turn it clockwise to the
highest point of the high-temperature zone, then open the water inlet valve. The water is then sent to the

inner tank until the hot water outlet is normal. At this time, it indicates that the inner tank has been filled
with water, close the water mixing valve and turn the handle counterclockwise to the lowest point of the
low-temperature zone.

2. When the water temperature reaches the programmed temperature, the heating indicator on the panel

turns green and the water heater automatically stops heating. The water temperature has reached the set
temperature and enters the heat conservation state. At this time, the user can activate the mixing valve

switch and slowly switch from the low-temperature zone to the heat conservation state. Turn the mixer tap
handle in the high-temperature area, carefully test the water temperature with your hands, adjust it to the

water temperature you need, then you can use it with confidence. When the water temperature falls to a
certain level, the water heater automatically warms up.

Note: the water temperature may be slightly higher, please test the water temperature before use, do not
test the water temperature on the human body, in order to avoid burns!

Closed Open Low temperature High temperature 
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• Vor der Installation oder Verwendung müssen Sie die Anweisungen und Sicherheitswarnungen lesen
und verstehen. Die Nichtbeachtung von Anweisungen und Sicherheitswarnungen kann zu schweren oder
sogar tödlichen Verletzungen führen.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stromversorgung der Nennleistung und -frequenz entspricht.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzstecker nicht beschädigt ist, um jede Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu
vermeiden.
• Um eine Gefährdung durch ein falsches Zurücksetzen des Temperaturbegrenzers zu vermeiden,
schließen Sie dieses Gerät nicht an ein externes Schaltgerät an (z. B. an einen Timer oder an einen
Stromkreis, der von öffentlichen Einrichtungen gesteuert wird).
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Sicherheitsventil immer in Betrieb ist, um den Druckaufbau und den
Rückfluss von Wasser, das in den elektrischen Warmwasserbereiter gelangt, zu verhindern und den
Überdruck bei hohem Innendruck des elektrischen Warmwasserbereiters abzuleiten, um die Lebensdauer
des Innenbehälters zu gewährleisten und Unfälle durch Bersten zu vermeiden. Während des Heizens
können aus der Druckentlastungsöffnung des Sicherheitsventils Wassertropfen entweichen. Dies ist ein
normales Phänomen. Verschließen Sie deshalb nicht die Druckentlastungsöffnung, um schwere
Sicherheitsunfälle zu vermeiden, die darauf zurückzuführen sind, dass der elektrische
Warmwasserbereiter nicht für Druckentlastung sorgen kann.
• Wenn der Druck des vom Benutzer verwendeten Leitungswassers zu hoch ist, kann die
Druckentlastungsöffnung des Sicherheitsventils häufig den Druck abbauen und das Wasser ablassen. Es
sollte deshalb am Wassereinlassschlauch ein Druckminderer installiert werden und zwar an einem vom
Warmwasserbereiter entfernten Ort.
• Eine zu hohe Wassertemperatur kann schwere Verbrennungen verursachen.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reparatur oder Überprüfung des elektrischen Warmwasserbereiters, dass
der Strom ausgeschaltet ist.
• Die Bedienungsanleitung muss sich neben dem Gerät oder in seiner Nähe befinden, damit sie später
konsultiert werden kann.
• Methode zum Entleeren des Wassers im inneren Behälter: Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie
die Wassertemperatur im Behälter auf die natürliche Temperatur fallen, oder stellen Sie den Mischschalter
auf die Position Warmwasser und lassen Sie das kalte Wasser in den inneren Behälter fließen, bis die

Wassertemperatur auf die natürliche Temperatur sinkt. Schließen Sie den Wassereinlassschalter,
entfernen Sie den Wassereinlassschlauch und das Sicherheitsventil, stellen Sie den Mischschalter auf die

Position Warmwasser oder entfernen Sie den Wasserauslassschlauch, das Wasser kann dann aus dem
Innenbehälter durch den Wassereinlassschlauch abgelassen werden. Warnung: Achten Sie darauf, dass

Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungen durch heißes Restwasser nicht in Kontakt mit dem aus dem
Wasserauslass fließenden Wasser kommen.
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